

Case No. 20-15719

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ARIZONANS FOR FAIR ELECTIONS (AZAN),
an Arizona nonprofit corporation, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

KATIE HOBBS, Arizona Secretary of State, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE IN OPPOSITION
TO MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL
FILED WITH CONSENT OF PARTIES**

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
Case No. 2:20-cv-00658-DWL, Hon. Dominic W. Lanza, presiding

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
Timothy Sandefur (033670)
Christina Sandefur (027983)
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Goldwater Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. Sudden changes to election laws in the midst of a crisis—and by the courts— are dangerous and cannot be justified here. | 2 |
| II. The relief Appellants seek is unconstitutional because Arizona’s Constitution forbids electronic signatures for initiatives. | 4 |
| III. Relevant differences between candidate petitions and initiative petitions make it crucial that procedural safeguards for the latter be rigidly enforced. | 6 |
| IV. The First Amendment does not guarantee the right to qualify an initiative by electronic signatures. | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... | 2, 11 |
| <i>Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs & Fair Competition v. Norris</i> , 782 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) | 10 |
| <i>De Szendeffy v. Threadgill</i> , 874 P.2d 1021 (Ariz. App. 1994)..... | 5 |
| <i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 20-cv-249-wmc, 2020 WL 1320819 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 20, 2020)..... | 10 |
| <i>Direct Sellers Ass’n v. McBrayer</i> , 503 P.2d 951 (Ariz. 1972) | 8 |
| <i>Florida Democratic Party v. Scott</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016) | 3, 11 |
| <i>Harris v. Bisbee</i> , 192 P.3d 162 (Ariz. App. 2008) | 5 |
| <i>In re Holmes</i> , 788 A.2d 291 (N.J. App. Div. 2002)..... | 3 |
| <i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)..... | 3 |
| <i>Molera v. Reagan</i> , 428 P.3d 490 (Ariz. 2018)..... | 7 |
| <i>Porter v. McCuen</i> , 839 S.W.2d 521 (Ark. 1992)..... | 4 |
| <i>Railroad Commission v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941) | 6 |
| <i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , No. 19A1016, 2020 WL 1672702 (U.S. Apr. 6, 2020) | 2, 11 |
| <i>S.F. Forty-Niners v. Nishioka</i> , 89 Cal. Rptr. 2d 388 (App. 1999)..... | 9 |
| <i>San Diego v. Dunkl</i> , 103 Cal. Rptr. 2d 269 (App. 2001)..... | 9, 11 |
| <i>State ex rel. Ditmars v. McSweeney</i> , 764 N.E.2d 971 (Ohio 2002) | 4 |
| <i>Tilson v. Mofford</i> , 737 P.2d 1367 (Ariz. 1987) | 5 |
| <i>Whitley v. Maryland State Board of Elections</i> , 55 A.3d 37 (Md. App. 2012) | 5, 6 |

Whitman v. Moore, 125 P.2d 445 (Ariz. 1942).....4

Other Authorities

Burt Neuborne, *The Supreme Court and Free Speech: Love and A Question*, 42 St. Louis U. L.J. 789 (1998).....7

Edward Szekeres, *Hungary ‘No Longer A Democracy’ After Coronavirus Law*, Balkan Insight, Mar. 31, 20202

Voting Added to List of Out-Door Pastimes of Arizona Residents, Arizona Daily Star, Nov. 2, 19182

Webster’s Common School Dictionary (1892).....5

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1 § 1.....4

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1 § 1(6).....6
